

# 16-628(L)

16-639(CON), 16-640(CON), 16-641(CON), 16-642(CON), 16-643(CON), 16-644(CON),  
16-649(CON), 16-650(CON), 16-651(CON), 16-653(CON), 16-657(CON), 16-658(CON),  
16-659(CON), 16-660(CON), 16-661(CON), 16-662(CON), 16-664(CON), 16-665(CON),  
16-666(CON), 16-667(CON), 16-668(CON), 16-669(CON), 16-670(CON), 16-671(CON),  
16-672(CON), 16-673(CON), 16-674(CON), 16-675(CON), 16-677(CON), 16-678(CON),  
16-681(CON), 16-682(CON), 16-683(CON), 16-684(CON), 16-685(CON), 16-686(CON),  
16-687(CON), 16-688(CON), 16-689(CON), 16-690(CON), 16-691(CON), 16-694(CON),  
16-695(CON), 16-696(CON), 16-697(CON), 16-698(CON)

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

---

AURELIUS CAPITAL MASTER, LTD., ACP MASTER, LTD., et al.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York

---

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AURELIUS  
CAPITAL MASTER, LTD., ACP MASTER, LTD., AURELIUS  
CAPITAL PARTNERS, LP, AURELIUS OPPORTUNITIES  
FUND II, LLC, AND BLUE ANGEL CAPITAL I LLC**

---

*(Appearances on inside cover)*

March 14, 2016

---

Edward A. Friedman  
Daniel B. Rapport  
FRIEDMAN KAPLAN SEILER  
& ADELMAN LLP  
7 Times Square  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 833-1100

Roy T. Englert, Jr.  
Mark T. Stancil  
Joshua S. Bolian  
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT, ORSECK,  
UNTEREINER & SAUBER LLP  
1801 K Street N.W., Suite 411  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 775-4500  
renglert@robbinsrussell.com

*Counsel for Appellants Aurelius and Blue Angel*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	4
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT.....	5
A.    Argentina Breaches Its Contract, Prompting The Courts To Enter And Affirm The Injunctions.....	5
B.    The District Court Enters Similar Injunctions For “Me Too” Plaintiffs .....	11
C.    Argentina Announces A Tender Offer After A Few Negotiation Meetings, And The District Court Issues Its Indicative Ruling .....	13
D.    This Court Dismisses The Pending Appeals Subject To Conditions .....	19
E.    Lead Plaintiffs Reach An Agreement In Principle With Argentina, And The District Court Issues The Order On Appeal .....	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	26
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	28
ARGUMENT .....	28
I.    The Standard For Vacating The Injunctions Is Not Satisfied Here .....	28
A.    The District Court Lacked Discretion To Vacate The Injunctions Unless There Was A Significant Change In Circumstances And The Injunctions’ Purpose Had Been Achieved.....	29

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
B. The Change In Circumstances Here Frustrates Rather Than Effectuates The Injunctions’ Purpose Of Ensuring That Argentina Performs Its Obligations Under The Pari Passu Clause .....	31
C. Revisionist History In Which The Injunctions’ Purpose Is To Effect Settlement Cannot Justify The District Court’s Order .....	35
II. If The Court Affirms The Order, It Should Hold That The Order Means What It Says When It Requires Payment “In Accordance With The Specific Terms Of” Agreements Reached By February 29.....	39
CONCLUSION .....	49
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Oklahoma City Pub. Sch. v. Dowell</i> , 498 U.S. 237 (1991).....	31, 34
<i>Benjamin v. Jacobson</i> , 172 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	45
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 556 (1942) .....	28
<i>EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , No. 03 Civ. 2507, 2003 WL 22120745 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 12, 2003).....	6
<i>Goss Graphics Sys., Inc. v. DEV Indus., Inc.</i> , 267 F.3d 624 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	37
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Disc. Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982) (per curiam) .....	19
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009) .....	28
<i>In re Benedict</i> , 90 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	45
<i>Inmates of Suffolk Cnty. Jail v. Rouse</i> , 129 F.3d 649 (1st Cir. 1997).....	45
<i>Kass v. Kass</i> , 696 N.E.2d 174 (N.Y. 1998) .....	46
<i>Kothe v. Smith</i> , 771 F.2d 667 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	37
<i>Lightwater Corp. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , No. 02 Civ. 3804, 2003 WL 1878420 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 14, 2003) .....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Maduakolam v. Columbia Univ.</i> , 866 F.2d 53 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	29
<i>Motorola Credit Corp. v. Uzan</i> , 561 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	30
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 699 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 727 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	8, 10, 33
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , No. 08 Civ. 6978, 2015 WL 1087488 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 2015) .....	12
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , No. 08 Civ. 6978, 2016 WL 836773 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2016) .....	5
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , No. 11 Civ. 4908, 2016 WL 715732 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 19, 2016) .....	5
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 201 (2013) .....	10
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2819 (2014) .....	10
<i>Rogers v. 66-36 Yellowstone Blvd. Coop. Owners, Inc.</i> , 599 F. Supp. 79 (E.D.N.Y. 1984) .....	30
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cnty. Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992) .....	30
<i>Ruotolo v. City of New York</i> , 514 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	30
<i>SEC v. Warren</i> , 583 F.2d 115 (3d Cir. 1978) .....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 732 F.2d 253 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	28, 30, 31, 35
<i>United States v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 63 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	31, 35, 36
<i>United States v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 286 U.S. 106 (1932) .....	30
<i>United States v. United Shoe Mach. Corp.</i> , 391 U.S. 244 (1968) .....	31
<i>W. Elec. Co. v. Solitron Devices, Inc.</i> , 306 N.Y.S.2d 624 (N.Y. App. Div. 1970).....	46
 <b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1330(a) .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1603(a) .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1961(a) .....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) .....	29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5) .....	29, 30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6) .....	29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 62.1(a) .....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 62.1(a)(3).....	18
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 5004.....	7
S.D.N.Y. L. Civ. R. 6.1(b)(2) .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

**Page(s)**

**Other Authorities**

Buenos Aires Herald, *Gov't Will Issue New Debt After Boden 2015 Payment*  
(Oct. 3, 2015), <http://bit.ly/1TTSUey> .....12

Reuters, *Argentina To Issue \$2 bln of 2016 Bonds To Settle Importers' Debt*  
(Dec. 18, 2015), <http://reut.rs/1P4Mi4G> .....12
